goodwill was written off to its carrying value there is no headroom and the carrying value of the CGUs are sensitive to changes in
the key assumptions used to calculate its value in use. An illustration of the sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in key
assumptions is as follows:

 Reasonably possible change in assumption  Impact on value in use
Revenue Increase/decrease by 10.0% Increase/decrease by £0.3m/£0.3m
Operating cash flows Increase/decrease by 3.0% Increase/decrease by £0.2m/£0.2m
Long-term growth rate Increase/decrease by 50 basis points Increase/decrease by £0.3m/£0.3m
Pre-tax discount rate Decrease/increase by 50 basis points Increase/decrease by £0.4m/£0.3m

29

12. Goodwill (continued)
Compliance week

For Compliance Week, the value in use exceeds the carrying value by 15.0% (2015: 10.0%). The impairment review of Compliance
Week is sensitive to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions used; most notably the projected cash flows, the long-
term growth rate and the pre-tax discount rate. The value in use exceeds the carrying value unless any of the assumptions are
changed as follows:

• A decrease in the projected operating cash flows of 20.0% in each of the next three years; or
• An increase in the pre-tax discount from 13.5% to 15.0%.

Goodwill is allocated to significant CGUs as follows. A CGU is considered to be significant if the goodwill allocated to it is greater
than 10% of the total goodwill net book value.

CGU
30 June 2016

£’000
30 June 2015

£’000
Axco and Pendragon 11,150 11,150
CLT 8,563 23,195
ICT 7,972 7,972
Others 43,078 34,746
 70,763 77,063

13. Intangible assets
 Group

Publishing
rights, titles

and benefits
£’000

Computer
software

£’000
Total
£’000

Cost
At 1 July 2014  65,882 5,862 71,744
Asset held for sale (2,492) (205) (2,697)
Reclassification between categories — (329) (329)
Additions  — 1,738 1,738
Acquisitions 380 — 380
Exchange translation differences (62) (3) (65)
At 1 July 2015 63,708 7,063 70,771
Additions  — 870 870
Acquisitions 9,782 191 9,973
Disposals (304) — (304)
Exchange translation differences 1,587 78 1,665
At 30 June 2016  74,773 8,202 82,975

Accumulated amortisation
At 1 July 2014  38,542 4,456 42,998
Asset held for sale (2,030) (195) (2,225)
Reclassification between categories — (871) (871)
Charge for year 6,118 1,005 7,123
Exchange translation differences 124 (14) 110
At 1 July 2015  42,754 4,381 47,135
Charge for year 5,545 1,050 6,595
Acquisitions — 167 167
Disposals (304) — (304)
Exchange translation differences 306 38 344
At 30 June 2016  48,301 5,636 53,937

Net book amount
At 30 June 2016  26,472 2,566 29,038
At 30 June 2015  20,954 2,682 23,636
At 1 July 2014  27,340 1,406 28,746

Included within computer software are assets under construction with a net book amount of £44,000 (2015: £572,000).

30

14. Property, plant and equipment

Group

Land, freehold
and leasehold

buildings
 £’000

Fixtures and
fittings
£’000

Computer
equipment

£’000
Motor vehicles

£’000
Total

 £’000
Cost
At 1 July 2014 6,111 2,817 3,771 482 13,181
Reclassification between categories (161) 729 (236) (3) 329
Additions  — 392 243 194 829
Disposals  — (10) (3) (178) (191)
Exchange translation differences — (19) (32) — (51)
At 1 July 2015  5,950 3,909 3,743 495 14,097
Additions  — 312 230 99 641

Acquisitions — 40 28 — 68
Disposals  — (189) (42) (107) (338)
Exchange translation differences — 45 73 — 118
At 30 June 2016  5,950 4,117 4,032 487 14,586

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 July 2014  2,550 1,944 2,707 253 7,454
Reclassification between categories (58) 459 472 (2) 871
Charge for the year  229 339 246 104 918
Disposals — (10) (1) (136) (147)
Exchange translation differences  — 190 (30) — 160
At 1 July 2015  2,721 2,922 3,394 219 9,256
Charge for the year  158 394 270 89 911
Disposals — (189) (42) (91) (322)
Acquisitions — 26 — — 26
Exchange translation differences  — 34 53 — 87
At 30 June 2016  2,879 3,187 3,675 217 9,958

Net book amount
At 30 June 2016  3,071 930 357 270 4,628
At 30 June 2015  3,229 987 349 276 4,841
At 30 June 2014  3,561 873 1,064 229 5,727

Included in land, freehold and leasehold buildings is £970,000 (2015: £970,000) of non-depreciated land.

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment is charged to net operating expenses within the income statement.

15. Trade and other receivables
 Group

30 June
2016
£’000

30 June
2015
£’000

Current
Trade receivables  21,993 18,518
Prepayments and other receivables  4,128 3,178
 26,121 21,696

16. Derivative financial investments
 Group

Current assets

30 June
2016
£’000

30 June
2015
£’000

Forward currency contracts  — 338
Current  liabilities
Interest rate swap - maturing in November 2016 (162) —